
 

 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Steward (Chair), Douglas, Firth, Funnell, 

Hodgson, McIlveen (Vice-Chair), Scott and Warters 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 February 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 ABOUT CYC MEETINGS 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

January 2012 (to follow). 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is DATE at 5pm. 
  
 

4. 2011-12 Finance and Performance Monitor 
3.   

(Pages 7 - 28) 

 This report provides a summary of the finance and performance 
progress for the third monitor period of 2011-12. 
 



5. Presentation on the Staff Wellbeing Survey 
Results.   

 

 Members will receive a presentation on the recent staff wellbeing 
survey results. 
 

6. Report on the Future Use & Options for the 
Guildhall.   

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 This report will provide Members with an update on the current 
plans for the future use of the Guildhall in light of recent changes 
to the Administrative Accommodation Strategy and asks 
Members to consider whether or not they wish to proceed with 
their proposed scrutiny review of this topic. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 35 - 36) 
 Members are asked to consider the work plan for the Committee 

in particular any additions and/or amendments they may wish to 
make to the plan. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer 
Contact Details: 
Name - Laura Bootland  
Telephone - (01904) 552062  
Email -
[...]
f you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 11 JANUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEWARD (CHAIR), 
DOUGLAS, FUNNELL, HODGSON, 
MCILVEEN (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT AND 
WARTERS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FIRTH 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest as a member 
of Unison, the Public and Commercial Services Union and as an 
ex employee of the NHS Trust. 
 
 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 

22 November 2011 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

31. BUDGET PROCESS 2012-2014  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with an 
overview of the 2012-14 budget process. The report did not 
consider the budget proposals themselves but provided an 
opportunity for Members to consider the principles used in 
developing the budget. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
Officers outlined the report, in particular the significant 
pressures described in paragraph 4 of the report and the budget 
process. 
 
Members queried a number of aspects of the report including 
how the formula grant is worked out and how the monitoring 
reports are made accessible. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the contents of the 

report. 
 
REASON: To inform Members of the principles 

used in developing the 2012-14 budget. 
 
 

32. WORKFORCE PLAN MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with 
feedback on the progress made against actions in the 
Workforce Plan 2010-12 during the last eighteen months (May 
2010-November 2011). The report also outlined how the plan 
and action plan has now been replaced by the draft Workforce 
Strategy 2012-15 which will take account of the substantial 
changes in government spending and policy, to be aligned with 
the refreshed corporate plan and 2012/14 budget. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the first payroll run 
using iTrent had been a success and work was now being 
undertaken to deliver the second phase which concerns HR 
processes. 
 
Members had a discussion on iTrent and raised concerns 
regarding the length of time it appears to be taking to 
implement. Officers confirmed that departments are working 
together to ensure the system will be operational in time for the 
move to the new building. 
 
Members queried what ‘achieving authority’ meant in relation to 
the diversity objective and whether the Council could improve 
on this rating. Officers advised that only 3 Local Authorities had 
achieved ‘excellent’ status and it was challenging to reach that 
level.  
 

Page 4



Members asked that the results from the recent Wellbeing 
Survey be presented to them at a future meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the progress made 

against the Workforce Plan action plan in 
the eighteen months May 2010 to 
November 2011 and plans for the draft 
Workforce Strategy 2012-15. 

 
REASON: To ensure Members are kept informed of 

progress against the Workforce Plan and 
plans for the draft Workforce Strategy. 

 
 

33. WORK PLAN.  
 
Members received a copy of the committees work plan for the 
forthcoming year. Members were asked to consider any 
additions and/or amendments they wished to make to the work 
plan. 
 
Following discussions on the previous agenda item, it was 
agreed that an additional item to consider the Wellbeing Survey 
results would be added to the agenda for the meeting on the 
28th February. 
 
An additional meeting would be scheduled in for April to 
consider the newly revised Innovation, Work force, Customer 
and Procurement strategies. 
 
Officers would also contact the Sickness Absence Task Group 
Members to arrange another meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be updated to reflect 

the decisions taken at the meeting. 
 
REASON: In order to provide the committee with a 

programme of work for this municipal 
year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Councillor Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

 
 
 

   
 

Effective Organisation Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

28 February 2012 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 

2011-12 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 

Purpose of report  

1. This report provides a summary of the finance and performance progress for 
the third monitor period of 2011-12.  Performance is presented under the five 
priority themes: 

• Create jobs and grow the economy 
• Get York moving 
• Build strong communities 
• Protect vulnerable people 
• Protect the environment.  

Supporting data and analysis are available in the five priority scorecards, 
listed as background papers.  
 
Headlines for Monitor 3 

2. York as a city continues to perform well against the national picture, with the 
Centre for Cities “Cities Outlook report 2012” highlighting a large number of 
areas where York is amongst the top performers of the 64 UK cities included: 

• Youth unemployment - third lowest 
• Inequality levels - sixth lowest 
• City growth by population - third fastest 
• Workers skilled to NVQ4+ - seventh highest 
• Number of unqualified people - joint sixth lowest 
• Increase in unemployment from 2010 to 2011 - second lowest 
• Long-term JSA claimant rate - 13th lowest.  

 
3. Our Children's Services have been awarded the top 4-star (excellent) rating 
for the 4th year running – an unrivalled achievement for a council outside 
London. York also continues to be one of the safest cities in the country, with 
overall crime levels expected to have reduced by another 10% in the year to 
April 2012. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



4. This positive position is underpinned by good progress towards the delivery of 
the council plan priorities, which will reinforce York’s strong position. As part 
of this, a number of key strategies are currently being drafted (or are out to 
consultation) and once approved in the coming months they will provide a 
framework and focus the delivery of the Council Plan over the next 3 years. 
 

5. Where any areas of less positive or mixed performance have been identified, 
these are being monitored carefully with action plans in place or being 
developed to address any underlying problems. The actions within the Council 
Plan also specifically address some of the less strongly performing areas. 
 
Performance areas being addressed include: dealing with the continued 
increase in demand for adult care services through an ongoing programme of 
improvements; tackling the shortfall in planning income; further promoting our 
libraries and sports centres to meet our ambitious targets for the year and to 
embed them as core facilities at the centre of our communities. 
 

6. The council is identifying financial pressures totalling £921k across all 
directorate budgets, an improvement of £2,539k from the Monitor 2 report.  
This significant improvement reflects the extensive work undertaken within 
Directorate Management Teams to review budgets and implement strict 
budgetary control to mitigate known expenditure pressures.  This work 
continues and it is expected that by the end of the financial year expenditure 
can be contained within budget.  The forecast also reflects a proposal that 
consideration is given to using the £714k New Homes Bonus to support the 
revenue budget. 
 
Progress on the Council Plan priorities 

 
Priority: Create jobs and grow the economy 
 

7. Key performance headlines: 
 
• Cities Outlook report 2012: the city is performing well in the current 

economic climate, as per paragraph 2 above. 

• Skills: the report also highlights York’s highly skilled workforce, with the 
city ranked seventh for workers skilled to NVQ4 or above and joint sixth for 
the lowest number of unqualified people. 

• Business start-ups: positive increase in business start-ups in 2011, which 
places York in
[...]
he overall forecast. 
 

Page 24



59. In order to mitigate these pressures, the directorate is limiting expenditure to a 
minimum, however it is unable to do so in all circumstances, for example 
where contractual obligations prohibit this.  Service managers will continue to 
identify other proposals to mitigate the overspend. 
 
Customer & Business Support Services 

60. The Customer & Business Support Services is currently reporting a projected 
underspend of £136k, which is due minor underspends on a range of issues.  
The directorate will continue to try and identify other under spends which 
could assist in mitigating the council wide position. 
 
Office of the Chief Executive 

61. The Office of the Chief Executive directorate is currently forecasting that it will 
contain expenditure within budget.  As with CBSS, the directorate will 
continue to try and identify other under spends which could assist in mitigating 
the council wide position. 
 
Corporate Budgets 

62. These budgets include Treasury Management activity and other corporately 
held funds.  At present, it is anticipated that there will be a £250k underspend 
due to reduced interest paid on borrowing and increased interest earned due 
to higher than anticipated cash balances and the volatility in financial markets 
which has allowed for the Council to take advantage of favourable interest 
rates. 
 

63. In addition, pension strain costs to date have been lower than anticipated in 
the financial year and an in year underspend of £200k is forecast. 
 

64. This section also now includes a projected underspend of £714k for the New 
Homes Bonus.  It is proposed that this is set aside to be used to support the 
revenue budget; however the amount can not be fully confirmed until the final 
year outturn is known.  The Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services will consider the final allocation as part of the outturn process and 
this will be included in the final outturn report to Cabinet in J
[...]
cil Plan (2011-15).  
 
Implications 

72. The implications are: 
• Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report. 
• Human Resources - there are no specific human resource implications to 
this report. 

• Equalities - there are no specific equality implications to this report, 
however equalities issues are accounted for at all stages of the financial 
planning and reporting process. 

• Legal - there are no legal implications to this report. 
• Crime and Disorder - there are no specific crime and disorder implications 
to this report. 

Page 26



• Information Technology - there are no information technology implications 
to this report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 
• Other - there are no other implications to this report. 
 

Risk Management 
73. The risk management processes embedded across the council continue to 
contribute to managing the risk issues associated with major projects and key 
areas of service delivery. 
 
Recommendations  

74. Members are asked to: 
 
a. Note the performance issues identified in this report. 
Reason: So that corrective action can be taken by members and directorates. 
 
b. Note the current projected pressures of £921k and note that strategies 
are being prepared to mitigate this position. 

Reason: In order to ensure expenditure is kept within budget. 
 

c. Authorise the use of the £714k 2011/12 New Homes Bonus to support the 
revenue budget and delegate to the Director of CBSS authority to 
consider the final allocation as part of the outturn process. 

Reason: In order to ensure expenditure is kept within budget.     
 

Authors: Cabinet Member & Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Debbie Mitchell, Corporate 
Finance Manager, Ext 4161 
 
Andrew Crookham, Principal 
Accountant, Ext 2912 
 
Toby Brotherton, Business 
Intelligence Officer, Ext 2202 
 
Ian Graham, Head of Business 
Change & Performance, Ext 3406 
 

Councillor Julie Gunnell, Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services 
Ian Floyd, Director for Customer & 
Business Support Services 
Tracey Carter, Assistant Director Office 
of the Chief Executive 

Report 
Approved √ Date 02-02-12 

 

Wards Affected:  All  
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 

Additional background papers: 
• Priority scorecard – Create jobs & grow the economy 

Page 27



• Priority scorecard – Get York moving 
• Priority scorecard – Protect the environment 
• Priority scorecard – Protect the vulnerable 
• Priority scorecard – Build strong communities 

Page 28



 

 

  
 

   
 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 February 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & IT 
 
Report on the Future Use & Options for the Guildhall 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the current plans for the 
future use of the Guildhall in light of recent changes to the Administrative 
Accommodation Strategy, and asks Members to consider whether or not 
they wish to proceed with their proposed scrutiny review of this topic.  

 Background to Review 

2. At a scrutiny work planning event held in July 2011, Members of this 
committee discussed a range of possible topics for scrutiny review this 
municipal year.  The issue of the future use and options for the Guildhall 
was raised as a matter of concern in relation to the ongoing work for 
space planning for the move to the new Council headquarters at West 
Offices.  As a result it was agreed to proceed with this review. 
 
Consultation  

3. No consultation has taken place as part of preparing this report. 
However, this report is based on a recent Cabinet report (referred to in 
paragraph 9 below) which considered the options for the Guildhall, and 
was written in consultation with Council Management Team. 

Options  

4. Having considered the information provided in this report and provided at 
the meeting, Members may choose whether or not to proceed with a 
review.   

 
5. If a decision is taken not proceed, Members may wish to:  
 

a) receive further updates of the ongoing work being undertaken by 
officers in relation to the future use of the Guildhall, and/or;  

Agenda Item 6Page 29



 

 
b) be consulted on any future recommendations to be made to the 
Cabinet in this regard, so that the Committee’s views can be taken 
into consideration when the Cabinet meet. 

  
Current Plans for the Guildhall 
 

6. In December 2005, the Administrative Accommodation Strategy 
envisaged that the Guildhall would continue to be the centre of 
democratic activity. The council chamber would continue to be used and 
the new building design would not include provision of a new chamber. It 
was also expected that other formal member meetings (Cabinet Member 
Decision Sessions, Advisory Panels, Scrutiny and Planning) would 
continue to take place within the existing committee rooms within the 
Guildhall complex. Political group rooms would also remain on the 
Guildhall complex. At that time it was considered that Democratic 
Services might have to remain at the Guildhall to support these 
functions. The issue of staff moving to and from the new central office to 
and from the Guildhall was however acknowledged as a disadvantage. 

7. However, the ongoing development of the new Council Headquarters at 
West Offices means that this building will now offer a range and quantity 
of secure and accessible meeting rooms able to be used in a flexible 
way, to a high standard, that would readily support a major part of those 
political meeting needs outlined above. It is also now clear that the 
introduction of new ways of working could provide the space required to 
house all of the democracy staff and political group rooms.  This 
development away from the original thinking for the Guildhall would 
provide significant benefits of close working between members and 
officers, and additionally with the public through the customer contact 
centre. 

8.    The outcome of the initial space planning work for West Offices has 
indicated that the new HQ together with the Eco Depot would provide 
sufficient administrative accommodation to meet the needs of the 
Council and potentially a number of partners.   

9. Recent Decisions Affecting the Future Use of the Guildhall 
In January 2012 following the completion of space planning work for 
locating staff in West Offices, the Cabinet received a report reviewing the 
future of the Guildhall complex and St Anthony’s House. 

10. As part of that report, the Council Management Team recommended 
limiting the utilisation of the Guildhall by the Council as much as possible 

Page 30



 

and reviewing the approved administrative accommodation strategy in 
order that member and democratic activity was based at West Offices, 
thereby making the most effective use of available space whilst offering 
the best opportunity for member engagement with Council staff and 
customers.   

 
11. In doing so, they recommended the Council retained the use of the 

Council Chamber in the Guildhall for holding Council meetings - the 
largest meeting room at West Offices has the capacity to hold Council 
meetings but not in the current format of a debating chamber.  It was 
also acknowledged that the Guildhall should continue to be used for a 
number of civic and democratic functions defined throughout the year.  
E.g. Annual Meeting.  As part of the space planning work for West 
Offices it was also proposed to undertake further work with the political 
parties to determine their space requirements for the new HQ.   

 
12. As that would not require full utilisation of the building, the report 

suggested discussing with other organisations the future custodianship 
of the Guildhall in order to ensure its future use and long term viability 
and maintenance.  In doing so, it recognised there was a need to assure 
the people of York that the council is committed to preserving and 
conserving its historic buildings. 

 
13. The January 2012 Cabinet report was the subject of a pre-decision call- 

in so the Cabinet only made in principle decisions on the future of the 
Guildhall complex and St Anthony’s House pending further consideration 
by the SMC (Calling In) Committee.  

 
14. Cabinet agreed in principle to revise the status of the Guildhall and St 

Anthony’s House in line with the recommendations in the report, and 
instructed that further work be progressed to develop future use and 
development options in relation to the Guildhall site in line with the 
finalised Conservation and Heritage Plan for the site, bearing in mind the 
requirement for continued use of the Council Chamber and to some 
extent, the Guildhall itself. 

 
15.  They also instructed officers to assess the requirements of the political 

groups in relation to space and accommodation needs in West Offices, 
and authorised the Director of City Strategy to commence initial 
discussions with third parties regarding possible property options to 
support the long term use, custodianship or ownership, viability and 
maintenance of both the Guildhall and St Anthony’s House.  

 

Page 31



 

16. On 30 January 2012 SMC (Calling In) Committee met to consider the 
provisional decisions taken by the Cabinet and agreed to uphold them. 

 
  Issues Affecting Future Use of Guildhall 
 
17. There are many issues that will influence decisions on the future use and 

development of the Guildhall complex, including: 

a. The historic and civic nature of the buildings and those constraints 
imposed by listed status. The preparation of a Heritage and 
Conservation plan will provide guidance and understanding on the 
future potential uses of the building.  There are exciting possibilities 
for its re-use, if it is not substantially required by the Council.  In 
addition, there is the opportunity to examine the Guildhall complex 
as part of a wider regeneration which would impact on enhancing 
the vitality and viability of the City Centre as well as improving the 
river frontage. 

b. The wish to retain a civic presence at the Guildhall. In addition, the 
Guildhall is part of the offer in association with the use of the 
Mansion House for weddings, being required on an occasional basis 
as a catering venue. 

c.  Understanding the potential of the Guildhall complex for future use 
and development and its place within the City.  The Guildhall 
currently forms a venue for a range of community based activities. 

d.  The financial commitment that the council would need to make to 
conserve, maintain and improve the complex, in an environment 
where financial resources are at a premium.   

18. The report to Cabinet informed Members that there is a need to spend 
circa £800k on repairs (not including refurbishment) over the next3-5 
years on the Guildhall complex, and similar amounts every five years 
beyond.  This summary is based upon a full survey undertaken in 2007 
and covers outstanding planned maintenance works and works 
necessary to facilitate DDA and operational improvements (the costs 
reflect 2010 prices).  It is important to determine the degree to which the 
building should be accessible depends upon its future use. If it, and 
particularly the Council Chamber, remain as the focus of democracy 
within which open public meetings occur, investment in modern forms of 
access will be needed. To implement such work within an historic 
building will be challenging and expensive.  A further £200k of work has 
been undertaken since the report was written in 2007.  There is no 

Page 32



 

specific budget for any improvement, alterations or refurbishment to the 
Guildhall.  This needs to be considered alongside other priorities for 
maintenance and repairs. 

Update on the Ongoing Work Implemented by the Cabinet in 
January 2012 
 

19. The Director of City Strategy and Assistant Director will attend the 
meeting to give a verbal update on work ongoing further to the recent 
Cabinet decision to develop future use and development options in 
relation to the Guildhall site in line with the finalised Conservation and 
Heritage Plan for the site.    
 
Council Plan 2011-15 

 
20. Decisions in regard to the appropriate use of Council owned buildings 

and its future admin accommodation will contribute to a number of the 
Council’s priorities, particularly regarding jobs and growth and the 
protection of the environment.  It will also contribute to developing the 
Council as a confident, collaborative organisation, focused on its 
priorities. 
 

 Implications 

21. Financial - There would be savings arising from the council moving out 
of the Guildhall. The direct running costs at the Guildhall (National Non-
Domestic Rates, energy etc) total approximately £100k. Further work 
regarding use and custodianship of the building needs to be undertaken 
to finalise the level of operational savings that could be made from 
relocating services to the new Headquarters. 

 
22. Property - All implications known at this stage are included in this report. 
 
23. There are no known Legal, HR or other implications associated with this 

report. 

Risk Management 
 

24. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation below. 

 Recommendations 

25. Members are asked to consider whether or not they wish to proceed with 
a scrutiny review on the future use and options for the Guildhall in light of 

Page 33



 

the ongoing work being undertaken by the Council in response to the 
recent Cabinet decision . 

Reason:   To progress the work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
line with their workplan  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & IT 
 
 
 
Report Approved ü Date 17 February 2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial - Patrick Looker                                                                                                               
Finance Manager 
Tel No.  01904 551633      
                                                                                                   
Wards Affected:  Guildhall All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes: 
 
None 
 

Page 34



 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2011-12 
 

Meeting Date Work Programme 
28 June 2011 
@ 5pm 

1. Introduction to Committee Remit & Terms of Reference   
2. Presentation by Assistant Directors on ongoing work within Resources Directorate & 
future planned work  

3.  Attendance of Executive Member for Corporate Services to discuss her priorities and 
challenges for this municipal year 

4.   Report on Draft Workplan for 2011-12 
5.   2010-11 Year End Outturn Report     

13 September 
2011 @ 5pm 
 

1. First Quarter Monitoring Report  
2.   Workplan Report  (Scrutiny Officer) 
3.   Staff Sickness – Briefing Report (Chris Tissiman) 

22 November 
2011 @ 5pm 
 

1. Absence Management Review - Scoping Report  
2. Monitoring Report on Implementation of recommendations arising from previously 

completed scrutiny reviews (Apprenticeships & Customer Complaints) 
3.  Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
4.  Workplan 

11 January 
2012 @ 5pm 
(Published 3/1) 

1.   Budget Briefing Paper 
2.   Monitoring Report on the Implementation of  the Workforce Plan  
3.   Workplan 

28 February 
2012 @ 5pm 
 

1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report   
2.  Presentation on recent staff wellbeing survey results 
3.  Report on the Future Use & Options for the Guildhall 
4.  Workplan   

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	About CYC Meetings
	2 Minutes
	4 2011-12 Finance and Performance Monitor 3.
	6 Report on the Future Use & Options for the Guildhall.
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 FEBRUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEWARD (CHAIR), DOUGLAS, 
FIRTH, FUNNELL, HODGSON, MCILVEEN (VICE-
CHAIR), SCOTT AND WARTERS 

  

 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest as a member 
of Unison, the Public and Commercial Services Union and as an 
ex-employee of the NHS Trust. 
 
Councillor Firth declared a personal interest as part of the Civic 
Party elect for 2012/13. 
 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held 

on 11th January 2012 be approved with 
the following amendment: 

 
 Minute Item 32 - be amended to 

acknowledge that the Chair had made a 
comment to the effect of that while he 
believed equality was important, he did 
not believe diversity was an important 
target for the Council. 

 
 Following a vote, the Committee agreed 

that this comment should be included in 
the minutes of the last meeting. 

 
 The Chair clarified his position and that 

he believed that diversity would be 
achieved as a result of the Council 
promoting/prioritising equality. 



 
 

36. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

37. 2011-12 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITOR 3.  
 
Members considered a report which provided a summary of the 
finance and performance progress for the third quarter monitor 
period of 2011-12.  
 
Officers outlined the report in particular that York continues to 
perform well against the national picture in areas such as youth 
unemployment and crime levels. 
 
Members queried the terminology used in the report, in 
particular the way which monetary figures are expressed as 
some Members felt it is unclear. 
 
Members asked that for future reports, survival rate information 
for business start ups would be useful. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members noted the performance 

issues identified in the report. 
 
REASON: So that corrective action can be taken. 
 
RESOLVED: (ii) That Members noted the current 

projected pressures of £921k and note 
that strategies are being prepared to 
mitigate this position. 

 
REASON: In order to ensure expenditure is kept 

within budget.  
 
RESOLVED: (iii) That Members noted the use of £714k 

2011/12 New Homes Bonus to support 
the revenue budget and delegate to the 
Director of CBSS authority to consider 
the final allocation as part of the outturn 
process. 

 



REASON: In order to ensure expenditure is kept 
within budget. 

 
 
 

38. PRESENTATION ON THE STAFF WELLBEING SURVEY 
RESULTS.  
 
Members received a presentation on the recent staff wellbeing 
survey results. 
 
Key highlights from the presentation were as follows: 

• The survey was based upon the 6 Health & Safety 
Executive stress indicators. 

• 2 indicators, role and demands had been identified as 
areas with need for improvement. 

• Some bullying behaviour had been reported at the 
Council. 

• As a result of the survey, Corporate and Directorate Action 
Plan had been developed and will be monitored by the 
Joint health and Safety Committee. 

• A series of events and initiatives had been planned as a 
result of the survey and a Wellbeing Fair had recently 
taken place at the Guildhall and had been well attended 
by Council staff. 

 
Members thanked Officers for the presentation and were 
pleased to note that action was being taken to improve areas of 
concern. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the Staff Wellbeing 

Survey Results. 
 
REASON: To keep Members informed on  
 
 

39. REPORT ON THE FUTURE USE & OPTIONS FOR THE 
GUILDHALL.  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with an 
update on the current plans for the future use of the Guildhall in 
light of recent changes to the Administrative Accommodation 
Strategy and asked them if they wished to proceed with a 
proposed scrutiny review on the topic. 
 



The Director of City Strategy was in attendance to present the 
report and advised that he had been tasked to undertake a 
piece of work on heritage analysis but also on the future use of 
the Guildhall. The remit did not include an option for the Council 
not to continue to own the building and wider consultation on 
any resulting options would be carried out. 
 
Members commented that it is important to keep the building for 
the people of York and to allow it to continue to be used for 
public events.  
 
The Committee decided not to proceed with a scrutiny review as 
the Director of City Strategy will be continuing his work on the 
future use of the Guildhall, but noted that they would have the 
opportunity to comment at the consultation stage, should they 
wish to. 
 
RESOLVED: Members agreed not to proceed with a 

scrutiny review on the future use and 
options for the Guildhall. 

 
REASON: Due to ongoing work being undertaken 

by the Director of City Strategy in 
response to the recent Cabinet decision. 

 
 

40. WORK PLAN  
 
Members received a copy of the committees work plan for the 
forthcoming year. Members were asked to consider any 
additions and/or amendments they wished to make to the work 
plan. 
 
Members noted that an additional meeting had been scheduled 
for 19 April to consider the Innovation, Work force, Customer 
and Procurement strategies. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to provide the committee with a 

programme of work for this municipal 
year. 

 
 
Councillor Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


